

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARIN L. MUEHLER AND ROBERT BRILL,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
IRIS MENA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
Duke Law School  
Science Drive & Towerview Road  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7173

JAMES S. MULLER  
Attorney at Law  
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, California 90010-2015  
(213) 381-3299

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL S. MORRISON  
Schonbrun DeSimone Seplow  
Harris & Hoffman LLP  
Venice, California 90291  
(310) 396-0731

*Attorneys for Respondent*  
IRIS MENA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
A.    Introduction .....	1
B.    Statement of Facts .....	3
C.    Proceedings Below .....	10
Summary of Argument .....	13
Argument .....	17
I. <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> and its Progeny Do Not Authorize the Manner in Which Petitioners Detained Ms. Mena .....	17
A.    The Jury’s Verdict is Entitled to Deference .....	17
B. <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> and its Progeny Did Not Authorize the Manner in Which Ms. Mena Was Detained in this Case .....	18

1.	<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> Authorizes A Limited Detention During the Search of a House for Specific Purposes . . . . .	18
2.	The Manner in Which Lower Courts Have Applied <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> is Inconsistent With Petitioners' Reinterpretation of <i>Summers</i> . . . . .	26
3.	The Manner in Which Ms. Mena Was Detained Was Unreasonably Intrusive . . . . .	32
C.	The Officers Were Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity . . . . .	36
II.	The Questioning of Ms. Mena About Her Immigration Status is Not an Issue Properly Before This Court, But if it is Reached, the Court of Appeals Was Correct in Finding That the Questioning Violated the Fourth Amendment . . . . .	40
A.	The Questioning of Ms. Mena About Her Immigration Status is Not an Issue Properly Before This Court . . . . .	40
B.	The Questioning of Ms. Mena About Her Immigration Status Without Reasonable Suspicion Violated the Fourth Amendment . . . . .	43

1.	Reasonable Suspicion Was Required In Order For Ms. Mena To be Lawfully Questioned About Her Immigration and Citizenship Status .....	43
2.	There Was No Reasonable Suspicion to Question Ms. Mena About Her Immigration and Citizenship Status .....	48
3.	Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	49
	Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. Monroe Township</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	27, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1990) . . . . .	22, 42
<i>Carducci v. Reagan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	41
<i>Crosby v. Hare</i> , 932 F.Supp. 490 (W.D.N.Y. 1996) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) . . . . .	20, 21, 22, 42
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) . . . . .	22, 24, 47
<i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	11, 26-27, 37-38
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	27
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551, 124 S.Ct. 1284 (2004) . . . . .	37, 49

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 557 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	50
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 Dall. 409 (1792) .....	42
<i>Heitschmidt v. City of Houston</i> , 161 F.3d 834 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	11, 26, 39
<i>Hope v. Pelzner</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	37, 38
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	41
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	20
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	46
<i>Ingram v. City of Columbus</i> , 185 F.3d 579 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Kaup v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 .....	23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	16, 44
<i>Mena v. Simi Valley</i> , 226 F.3d 1031 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	10

<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 332 F.3d 1255 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	11-12
<i>Meredith v. Erath</i> , 342 F.3d 1057 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 432 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	23
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	42
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	17, 18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	44
<i>People v. Ornelas</i> , 937 P.2d 876 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	30
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	18
<i>Renalde v. City and County of Denver</i> , 807 F.Supp. 668 (D. Colo. 1992) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	11, 36



<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) . . . . .	23, 49
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) . . . . .	44
<i>State v. Apalakis</i> , 797 A.2d 440 (R.I. 2002) . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 23 Ohio App.3d 130 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985) . . . . .	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	42
<i>Stuart v. Jackson</i> , 24 Fed.Appx. 943 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	27, 29
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	20, 23, 25, 31
<i>Torres v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 179 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	27, 30
<i>Turner v. Sheriff of Marion County</i> , 94 F.Supp.2d 966 . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) . . . . .	16, 24, 47, 48, 50

<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 2 F.3d 656 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Fulwood</i> , 86 F.3d 27 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Glenna</i> , 878 F.2d 967 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Guadarama</i> , 128 F.Supp.2d 1202 (E.D. Wis. 2001) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1985) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Merkley</i> , 988 F.2d 1062 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	25, 31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 68 F.Supp.2d 194 (D. Puerto Rico 1999) . . . . .	27, 29

<i>United States v. Saffeels</i> , 982 F.2d 1199 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	23-24, 33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 3 F.3d 1088 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 716 F.2d 701 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	39
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 91 F.3d 145 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Zuccarini</i> , 172 Mich.App. 11 (M.I. Ct. App. 1988) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Kaufman County</i> , 352 F.3d 994 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 215 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) .....	30
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	23, 26, 49

**Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C.	
§1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C.	
§1983 .....	10
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 14.1(a) .....	36
